business transacted with a particular customer, supplier, lender, grantor, or contributor that meet
certain criteria. The following concentrations with particular customers existed at the financial
statement dates:

Galveston County. Approximately 32% and 34% of the District's revenues, for the years ended
September 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015, respectively, were provided by Galveston County.

Galveston County Health Distr ict
Notes to Financial  Statements (cont inued)
For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2016

Page | 43

Federal Government. Approximately 23% and 24% of the District's revenues for the years ended
September 30, 2016 and September 30, 2015, respectively, were provided by the Federal
Government.

Note 13 - Prior Period Adjustments

The District has determined that certain transactions were unrecorded in the prior year.

Governmental Activities: In the Government-Wide statements, furniture and equipment was
overstated due to the omission of an asset disposal transaction and a computed instance of
depreciation. Both restatements had a corresponding effect on change in net position.

 Net Position,

as Previously

Reported

 Furniture and

Equpiment

Restatement

 Net Position

as Restated

Governmental Activities:

Total Net Position 12,219,167$  (16,374)$   12,202,793$

Total Governmental Activities 12,219,167$  (16,374)$   12,202,793$

Page | 44

(This Page Intentional ly Left Blank)

Page | 45

Required Supplementary Information

Page | 46

(This Page Intentional ly Left Blank)

Galveston County Health Distr ict
Schedule of  Revenues,  Expenditures and

Changes in Fund Balances -  Budget and Actual
General  Fund

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2016

Page | 47

Variance

from Final
Budgeted Amounts Positive

Original Final Actual (Negative)

Revenues

Program services 2,174,659$  2,174,659$  2,370,580$  195,921$

Intergovernmental

Federal/state 3,219,396   3,219,396   3,213,469   (5,927)

Local 7,305,075   7,305,075   7,305,075
Investment earnings 16,000   16,000   14,558   (1,442)

Total Revenues 12,715,130  12,715,130  12,903,682  188,552

Expenditures

Current:

Public health 3,694,274   3,694,266   3,249,697   444,569

Public health reimbursable 2,925,147   2,925,147   2,860,291   64,856

Animal services 1,201,701   1,201,701   1,209,926   (8,225)

Pollution control 913,114   913,114   865,693   47,421

Patient services 190,445   190,445   178,095   12,350
Capital Outlay:   30,361   (30,361)

Total Expenditures 8,924,681   8,924,673   8,394,063   530,610

Excess of Revenues

Over Expenditures 3,790,449   3,790,457   4,509,619   719,162

Other Financing Sources (Uses)
Transfers (out) (3,948,396)   (3,948,396)   (3,948,396)

Total Other Financing Sources (Uses) (3,948,396)   (3,948,396)   (3,948,396)

Net Change in Fund Balance (157,947)   (157,939)   561,223   719,162
Fund balances - Beginning 3,335,870   3,335,870   3,335,870

Fund Balances - Ending 3,177,923$  3,177,931$  3,897,093$  719,162$

Galveston County Health Distr ict
Schedule of  Revenues,  Expenditures And

Changes in Fund Balances -  Budget and Actual
Coastal  Health and Wellness

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2016

Page | 48

Original Final Actual

Revenues

Program services 2,973,290$   2,973,290$   3,047,531$   74,241$

Intergovernmental

Federal/state 2,864,438   2,864,438   3,514,585   650,147$

Local 31,200   31,200   31,605   405$

Investment earnings 21,500   21,500   20,254   (1,246)

Total Revenues 5,890,428   5,890,428   6,613,975   723,547

Expenditures

Current:

Patient services (primary care) 9,843,827   9,843,827   9,778,145   65,682

Capital Outlay:   25,152   (25,152)

Total Expenditures 9,843,827   9,843,827   9,803,297   40,530

(Deficiency) of Revenues (Under)
Expenditures

(3,953,399)   (3,953,399)   (3,189,322)   764,077

Other Financing Sources

Transfers in 3,953,399   3,953,399   3,948,396   (5,003)

Total Other Financing Sources 3,953,399   3,953,399   3,948,396   (5,003)

Net Change in Fund Balance   759,074   759,074

Fund balances - Beginning 3,660,203   3,660,203   3,660,203

Fund Balances - Ending 3,660,203$   3,660,203$   4,419,277$   759,074$

 Variance from

Final Positive

(Negative)

 Budgeted

Amounts

Galveston County Health Distr ict
Schedule of  Revenues,  Expenditures And

Changes in Fund Balances -  Budget and Actual
Galveston Area Ambulance Authority

For the Fiscal Year Ended September 30, 2016

Page | 49

Original Final Actual

Revenues

Program services 4,035,068$   4,035,068$   5,731,114$   1,696,046$

Intergovernmental

Local 890,000   890,000   1,559,419   669,419

Investment earnings 10,000   10,000   16,888   6,888

Total Revenues 4,935,068   4,935,068   7,307,421   2,372,353

Expenditures

Current:

Ambulance services 4,858,614   4,858,614   5,018,774   (160,160)

Debt Service:

Principal retirement 28,357   28,357   96,054   (67,697)

Interest and fiscal charges 1,593   1,593   2,243   (650)

Capital Outlay 623,827   623,827   232,765   391,062

Total Expenditures 5,512,391   5,512,391   5,349,836   162,555

Net Change in Fund Balance (577,323)   (577,323)   1,957,585   2,534,908

Fund balances - Beginning 2,588,325   2,588,325   2,588,325

Fund Balances - Ending 2,011,002$   2,011,002$   4,545,910$   2,534,908$

 Budgeted

Amounts
 Variance from

Final Positive

(Negative)

Galveston County Health Distr ict
Notes to Required Supplementary Information

September 30, 2016

Page | 50

Budgets and Budgetary Accounting

An annual operating budget is prepared for all of the District’s funds. The general fund by the
District’s consultants. The District prepares its annual budget on a basis consistent with accounting
principles generally accepted in the United States of America. The legal level of compliance is at the
fund level.

Galveston County Health Distr ict
Texas County and Distr ict  Retirement System